
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000712-2021 

Tender

Invitation to Tender for the administration of the
(Biomass Suppliers List) BSL on behalf of BEIS

Invitation to Tender for the administration of the (Biomass Suppliers List) BSL on behalf of
BEIS

F24: Concession notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-000712

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-028a1c  

Published 13 January 2021, 6:32pm

Section I: Contracting authority/entity

I.1) Name and addresses

Invitation to Tender for the administration of the (Biomass Suppliers List) BSL on behalf of
BEIS

1 Victoria Street

London

SW1H

Contact

Tunde Ojetola and Emanuela Arvati

Email

rhi@beis.gov.uk

Telephone

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000712-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000712-2021
mailto:rhi@beis.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

+44 03880685297

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

National registration number

Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy,

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-business-energy-and-
industrial-strategy

I.3) Communication

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Applications or, where applicable, tenders must be submitted to the above-mentioned
address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-business-energy-and-industrial-strategy
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-business-energy-and-industrial-strategy


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Invitation to Tender for the administration of the (Biomass Suppliers List) BSL on behalf of
BEIS

Reference number

4792/12/2020

II.1.2) Main CPV code

66000000 - Financial and insurance services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Biomass Suppliers List consists of suppliers of solid biomass fuel (log, chip or pellet)
who have demonstrated that the fuel they have listed on the BSL complies with the
Renewable Heat Incentive (RHI) sustainability criteria. It also includes self-suppliers of
woody biomass (both groups are defined later in this document).

The key aims of the BSL are to:

1) create a list of woody biomass suppliers who are selling woody biomass fuel that complies
with the RHI sustainability and land use criteria; and,

2) provide access to a public-facing version of this list so RHI participants can purchase BSL
authorised fuel in order to demonstrate compliance with the sustainability criteria set out in
the RHI Regulations.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £2,600,000

II.1.6) Information about lots



Page 4 to 8

This concession is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

03413000 - Fuel wood

65000000 - Public utilities

66000000 - Financial and insurance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

Main site or place of performance

UNITED KINGDOM

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Biomass Suppliers List consists of suppliers of solid biomass fuel (log, chip or pellet)
who have demonstrated that the fuel they have listed on the BSL complies with the RHI
sustainability criteria. It also includes self-suppliers of woody biomass (both groups are
defined later in the ITT documents).

he key aims of the BSL are to:

Create a list of woody biomass suppliers who are selling woody biomass fuel that complies
with the RHI sustainability and land use criteria; and,

provide access to a public-facing version of this list so RHI participants can purchase BSL
authorised fuel in order to demonstrate compliance with the sustainability criteria set out in
the RHI Regulations.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Concession is awarded on the basis of the criteria stated in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value



Page 5 to 8

Value excluding VAT: £2,600,000

II.2.7) Duration of the concession

Duration in months

24

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements
relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers

List and brief description of conditions, indication of information and documentation
required

N/A

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for submission of applications or receipt of tenders

Date

19 February 2021

Local time

5:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English



Page 7 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

Electronic ordering will be used

Electronic invoicing will be accepted

Electronic payment will be used

VI.3) Additional information

For more information about this opportunity, please visit the Delta eSourcing portal at: 

https://www.delta-esourcing.com/tenders/UK-UK-London:-Financial-and-insurance-
services./W49992EKAK

To respond to this opportunity, please click here: 

https://www.delta-esourcing.com/respond/W49992EKAK

 GO Reference: GO-2021113-PRO-17636869

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Department of Energy and Climate Change (DECC)

1 Victoria Street

London

SW1H 0ET

Telephone

+44 2072152967

https://www.delta-esourcing.com/tenders/UK-UK-London:-Financial-and-insurance-services./W49992EKAK
https://www.delta-esourcing.com/tenders/UK-UK-London:-Financial-and-insurance-services./W49992EKAK
https://www.delta-esourcing.com/respond/W49992EKAK


Page 8 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Department of Energy and Climate Change (DECC)

1 Victoria Street

London

SW1H 0ET

Telephone

+44 2072152967

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

Department of Energy and Climate Change (DECC)

1 Victoria Street

London

SW1H 0ET

Telephone

+44 2072152967

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority/entity
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the concession
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for submission of applications or receipt of tenders
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-06-06T14:15:52+0100
	TCPDF




